

---

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND MITCH BOHN, WESTERN  
NATIVE VOICE, et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTORING INTEGRITY & TRUST IN  
ELECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

APPEARANCES:

Dale Schowengerdt  
LANDMARK LAW, PLLC  
7 West 6th Ave. Suite 518  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 438-2163  
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Matthew Gordon  
PERKINS COIE, LLP  
1201 Third Ave., No. 4900  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 359-9000  
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Leonard H. Smith  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
P.O. Box 2529  
Billings MT 59103  
(406) 252-3441  
lsmith@crowleyfleck.com

Peter M. Meloy  
MELOY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 1241  
Helena, Montana 59624  
(406) 442-8670  
mike@meloylawfirm.com

John Semmens  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP

John Heenan  
HEENAN & COOK PLLC

900 North Last Chance Gulch,  
Suite 200  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 449-4165  
jsemmens@crowleyfleck.com

William "Mac" Morris  
E. Lars Phillips  
Ian McIntosh  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
1915 S. 19th Ave  
Bozeman, MT 59718  
(406) 556-1430  
wmorris@crowleyfleck.com  
lphillips@crowleyfleck.com

Christian Corrigan  
*Solicitor General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
Christi Jacobsen*

Alex Rate  
Akilah Lane  
ACLU of Montana  
P.O. Box 1968  
Missoula, MT 59806  
406-224-1447  
ratea@aclumontana.org

Alora Thomas-Lundborg\*  
Jonathan Topaz\*  
ACLU

1631 Zimmerman Trail  
Billings, MT 59102  
(406) 839-9091  
john@lawmontana.com

Henry J. Brewster  
Marilyn Robb\*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 968-4596  
hbrewster@elias.law  
mrobb@elias.law

Jonathan P. Hawley  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Avenue  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 656-0179  
jhawley@elias.law

Stephanie Command\*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
scommand@perkinscoie.com

Jessica R. Frenkel\*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1900 Sixteenth Street, Ste. 1400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 291-2300  
jfrenkel@perkinscoie.com

125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7866  
Samantha Kelty\*  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS  
FUND  
1514 P Street N.W.  
(Rear) Suite D  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 785-4166

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That Every Law Touching Upon a Fundamental Right—and Thus Every Statute Affecting Voting—Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. ....	4
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents, which Apply Strict Scrutiny Only to Laws that Substantially Burden Fundamental Rights. ....	5
B. Subjecting <i>Every</i> Law Related to Voting to Strict Scrutiny Would Produce Irrational Results.....	8
C. Applying Strict Scrutiny to Every Law Affecting Voting Conflicts with the Express Constitutional Grant of Authority to the Legislature To Provide for the Administration of Elections. ....	11
D. The U.S. Supreme Court and Other States Have Rightly Rejected Blanket Use of Strict Scrutiny on Election Laws.....	14
II. The District Court Erred By Failing To Afford Any Deference to the Legislature’s Judgments and By Demanding Exacting Evidentiary Support for Policy Judgments. ....	17
III. All the Challenged Provisions Survive the Proper Standard of Review. ....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	3, 4, 15, 16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 .....	11, 16, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butte Cmty. Union v. Lewis</i> , 219 Mont. 426, 712 P.2d 1309 (1986) .....	8, 13
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018) .....	17
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Montana Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Conservation</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198 .....	6, 18
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	20
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 .....	7
<i>Hamlin Constr. &amp; Dev. Co. Inc. v. Montana Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 2022 MT 190, 410 Mont. 187, 521 P.3d 9 .....	6
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007) .....	19

<i>Meech v. Hillhaven W., Inc.</i> , 238 Mont. 21, 776 P.2d 488 (1989) .....	12
<i>Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131 .....	8
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58 (Rice, J., dissenting).....	13, 16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Oberg v. City of Billings</i> , 207 Mont. 277, 674 P.2d 494 (1983) .....	6
<i>Rohlf's v. Klemenhausen, LLC</i> , 2009 MT 440, 354 Mont. 133, 227 P.3d 42.....	12, 18
<i>Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	8
<i>State Bar of Montana v. Kravet</i> , 193 Mont. 477, 632 P.2d 707 (1981) .....	18
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 2005 MT 124, 327 Mont. 196, 113 P.3d 281.....	8
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	19
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996) .....	5
